
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
Time: 
 

5.00 p.m. 

Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall - Assembly Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Joe D’Henin 
Tel: 0151 691 8139 
e-mail: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING  
 
5. EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
6. SCHOOL BALANCES CLAWBACK MECHANISM CONSULTATION 

(Pages 15 - 18) 
 
7. 2023-24 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA FOR SCHOOLS (Pages 

19 - 24) 
 
8. GROWTH & FALLING ROLLS FUND (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
9. BUDGET MONITORING 2023-2024 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



10. BUDGET MONITORING PACKAGE FOR SCHOOLS - VERBAL 
UPDATE  

 
11. DELIVERING BETTER VALUE - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
12. WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
13. WORKPLAN (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 

 
Present: 
Adrian Whiteley 
(Chair) 
 
Schools Group: 

 
 
 
 
 
Shaun Allen 
Lisa Ayling 
Geraldine Fraser 
Emma Johnson 
Kathryn Kennedy 
Jon Lawrenson 
Moira Loftus 
John McDonald 
Julie Merry 
Chris Mervyn 
Sue Ralph 
Paula Waring 
 

  

 
 

Non-Schools 
Group: 

   
 

  
 
Joanne Proctor 
Gillian Harris 
Julie Hudson 

  
 

  
 

In Attendance: Sue Ashley 
James Backhouse 
Asako Brown 
Cllr Christopher Carubia 
Cllr Chris Cooke 
Kate Frost 
Sarah Harper 
Anju Varughese 
Simone White 

  
 

  
 

 
 

13 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair introduced the meeting and welcomed members and attendees. 
Apologies had been received from Mark Bellamy and Simon Goodwin. The 
Chair set out the protocol for the meeting and expected conduct for virtual 
meetings. 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



It was noted that Emma Johnson and Jon Lawrenson attendance were not 
included in the minutes. 
 
It was agreed that Agenda item 5 - Energy Update Wirral, would be revisited 
in Autumn due to the volatility of the market and the significance it has 
towards school budget setting. 
 
Officers noted that the figures in recommendations 4 and 5 of minute item 9 
were recorded incorrectly and be amended to the following: 
 

With the above amendments being made,  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Schools Forum held 
on 17 January 2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

15 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters were raised. 
 

16 LACES AND LAC PUPIL PREMIUM  
 
Trish Lewis, Virtual Schools Head, provided the forum with an update for the 
Wirral Virtual School’s LACES and LAC Pupil Premium for the financial year 
2023/2024. A number of funding streams that support the offer for young 
people that the service utilised were outlined. 
 
James Backhouse, Assistant Director of Children, Family and Education, 
noted that any overspend that may have occurred in the academic year would 
be met with via the Council’s educational reserves rather than from DSG. 
Whilst the overspend was predicted for the current academic year, members 
were informed that it was imperative is that support for young people that are 
looked after was prioritised. Factors behind the expected overspend included 
the recovery from the pandemic and challenges in the school system 
surrounding. It was noted, however, it was noted that there would be constant 
refinement to the service so that it would get back into its budget envelope.  
 
Simone White, Director of Children, Family and Education, stated that the 
number 
[...]
update be noted. 
 

20 WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Anju Varughese provided an update on the membership of the Schools 
Forum. An overview of the current membership by group was outlined. It was 
noted that there remained 2 academy vacancies, one being temporarily filled 
by Lisa Ayling, and a 16-19 representative vacancy. The Forum was informed 
that the maintained school membership has reduced to 8 and that the 
secondary school membership has increased to 2. 
 
The Forum had gained 3 new members since the last Schools Forum on 17th 
of January 2023, these members are Jon Lawrence, Paula Waring and Emma 
Johnson. 
 

Page 4



Adrian Whiteley, Chair, highlighted that there was an outstanding vacancy for 
a Vice Chair. Additionally, a joint training session for new members and a 
refresher session for current members was suggested to take place directly 
before the next Schools Forum meeting on the 26th September 2023.  
 
Resolved – That 

1- The report be noted. 

     2 -  The membership split between primary, secondary and academy 
group be monitored closely as schools continue to convert to academy. 
 

21 2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, updated the Forum on the 
school budget which had been agreed at both Council and Policy and 
Resources committee earlier in the year. 
It is to be noted that there is an error in the report in the agenda pack, section 
2.2 was corrected to the following: 
 

- 2.2 DSG Reserve 

 The 2023-24 budget reflects an in-year deficit of £213,286 to be added 
to the High Needs deficit. The actual deficit brought forward at 31 March 
2023 is £4,762,638 and this means that the DSG deficit reserve will be 
increased and around £4.97m at the end of 2023-24. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22 2022-23 OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Asako Brown introduced a report that outlined the year end position for the 
2022-23 Schools Budget. She informed that at this time, the accounts were 
provisional and subject to audit. Overall, the school’s budget had overspent by 
£3.073m which was an improvement of £0.192m since the position reported 
at the November 22 meeting of the Forum. At the beginning of 2022-23 the 
cumulative DSG reserve opened with a deficit balance of £1.690m. As a result 
of the in-year deficit of £3.073m, the total deficit balance to be carried forward 
into 2022-23 was £4.763m. 
 
Resolved – That 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That schools’ balances continue to be monitored. 
 

23 SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE  
 
Sue Ashley, Traded Services Manager, outlined a report that advised the 
Forum of overall school balances as of the 31st March 2023 and the actions 
required for schools with a deficit budget.  

Page 5



 
Projections from the Period 9 review in February indicated that the school 
balances would reduce significantly over the next 2 years. 
 
It was noted that the position for the next 2 years would be clearer after the 
budget setting process which was currently underway. Monitoring budgets 
had been made more difficult with inflation, utility costs and pay awards being 
finalised at the end of the financial year. 
 
The forum were informed that the Local Authority would continue to work with 
schools to support difficult budgets through a list of actions that were followed 
through to ensure schools got support when working through deficit budgets. 
The Local Authority was continuing to work with schools that had licensing 
deficit plans and notices of concern to get the schools back into their balance. 
There were options whereby the DFE could offer additional support, this 
process is called SRMA (School Resource Management Advisors), which 
involved a deep dive into the finances of a school to provide a report outlining 
options to assist getting schools back within their budget envelope. 
 
A single model approach to manage all Wirral school’s budgets was 
suggested whereby a set of assumptions would be available for all Wirral 
schools to access, regardless of their academy or maintained status. Adrian 
Whiteley, Chair, suggested that if all schools used the same model, some 
training could be provided to assist budget monitoring. This idea will be 
explored further in the Autumn term. 
 
Simone White, Director of Childrens, Families & Education suggested 
undertaking a piece of work for the Forum to look at so that they can better 
understand the position around schools with surplus and schools with a deficit 
balance, and what options that they have to ensure that schools are using 
money in the most effective way.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

24 WORKPLAN  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the Wirral School Forum’s 
workplan for the next meetings. 
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 

25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Future Meetings  
 
The Chair proposed that the next meeting of the Schools Forum would meet 
in person. After a consensus was reached, it was resolved that the clerk 

Page 6



would make provisional arrangements for the next meeting to be held at 
Birkenhead Town Hall, with an agreed start time of 5pm. It was additionally 
agreed that a training/refresher session would be held before the meeting at 
4:30pm. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 6th October 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 
EDUCATION SERVICES 
 
EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Wirral’s School Forum of discussions at 

the recent subgroup, Early Years working group, dated 14th September 2023, 

inclusive of service updates. 

 

2.0 Working group discussions. 

 

2.1 The National Day Nursery Association (NDNA) representative requested the 
Local Authority review the discretionary business rate relief policy to include the 
childcare sector. This is to support the increased financial pressures being 
experienced by the sector. It was agreed a meeting would be set up to discuss this 
with relevant Local Authority representatives.  
 
2.2 Budget discussions focused on Disability Access Fund (DAF) potential 
underspend. It was agreed terms and conditions would be reviewed with potential 
ideas for spend on an inclusion grant for providers to apply for, granting DAF for two-
year-olds in receipt of Disability Living Allowance and support the cost of first aid 
training.  
 
2.3 Providers shared a recent issue of schools taking children the term they are 
three. This is causing difficulty for other settings who are unable to offer the same to 
parents. It was agreed the Local Authority would review this issue and determine a 
suitable approach that supports all providers.  
 
2.4 Providers discussed the potential impact of Department of Education changing 
guidance to enable children to take up funding when they turn the eligible age e.g. to 
start funding on their third birthday for three-year funding. The group discussed the 
positives and negatives but ultimately needed more information as to how this would 
work in practice.  
 

3.0 Take up of Universal 2, 3 + 4 early years free entitlements & 30 hours 

extended (EYFE).  

 

3.1 The take up of early years free funding entitlements remains slightly below pre-

pandemic percentage’s, which in the main were above 90%, however is steadily 

improving.  
    

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The graph above highlights take up across 3 and 4 year olds has been quite 

consistent with 2 year old take up dipping slightly in Spring term which is consistent 

with previous year’s. There are a number of reasons for this probably the Christmas 

lead up and short term.  

 

3.3 A project group has been set up to implement the government’s expansion to 

early years entitlement funding. The project 
[...]
e schools’ forum meeting on the 26th June, it was outlined that the schools balances 
position for Wirral maintained schools was still historically high in comparison to pre-covid 
levels and that some schools on Wirral had significantly high revenue budgets. Following 
the discussion at schools’ forum it was requested the local authority bring a report to the 
September forum in relation to school balances and approaches that could be explored. 
 
Many other local authorities do have a clawback mechanism in place to address 
excessive balances where they occur, Wirral currently does not have a mechanism is 
place. DFE guidelines state it is good practice for primary schools to have a balance 
reserve of 8%, for secondary schools this would be 5%. 
 
 
1.  School Balances 

 1.1 School balances at 31st March 2023 have reduced to £13.5m.  This is a reduction of 
£2.5m after the 2021-22 balance has been adjusted for 3 academy conversions 
during the year.   

 
1.2 The average school balance for a primary school has reduced to £138,539 compared 

to £163,589 in 2021-22. The overall secondary school balance is an increasing net 
surplus position, with only 1 of the 4 schools remaining in a, much reduced, deficit 
position.  

 
 
2. Monitoring School Balances 2022-23 
 
 
2.1 The actual position for March 2023 is £1.9m was better than anticipated at Period 9 

monitoring. In November 2022, the predicated outturn for the end of the financial year 
was £11.6 million, by the end of the financial year the outturn finished on the £13.5 
million. 

           
2.2 Analysis of all Wirral maintained budgets show a mixed a picture, there are currently 

16 schools with a deficit budget of £2.8 million. Support is being put in place to support 
these schools in returning to balanced budget position.   

 
  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 There is 1 Nursery School in deficit, which has increased during the year.  The LA 
 are working with them to reduce their costs. 

 There are
[...]
AND LOCAL 
FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on both the funding 

announcements for 2024-25 and the consultation process for mainstream Primary 
and Secondary schools.  

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 20th July, the Department for education (DFE) announced provisional funding 

allocations for 2024-25 through the schools, high needs, and central school 

services national funding formulae (NFF).  

2.2 Provisional gross (i.e., before academy recoupment) funding allocations for Wirral, 

based on 2022-23 pupil numbers, are as follows:   

  
Schools 

Block 
High Needs 

Block 

Central 
Services 

Block 

2023-24 Final Allocation £250,661,766 £60,534,360 £2,057,781 

2024-25 Indicative Allocation £266,450,198 £63,095,753 £2,038,449 

Increase/(reduction) £15,788,432 £2,561,393   (19,332) 

Increase/(reduction) 6.30% 4.23% (0.94%) 

 

 

2.3 The 2023-24 Mainstream Schools Additional grant (MSAG) is rolled into the 

schools NFF for 2024-25. The table below is the schools block funding 

comparison including MSAG in 23-24. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

  

2.4 Whilst the provisional funding allocations for 2024-25 identify increased funding 

for Wirral overall, there are still challenges to overcome and these will be outlined 

in the relevant sections of this report. 

 

 
3.0 DIRECT NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

 
3.1 The DFE expects to have moved to the direct NFF by 2027 to 2028 funding year 

and the approach to the transition continues in 2024-25. To ensure a smooth and 
delivering a more consistent funding system, local authorities will be required to 
bring own formulae closer to the NFF distribution, in particular, 
 

 Local authorities must move their local formula factor values at least a 
further 10% closer to the NFF values, building on the movement towards 
the NFF made in 2023 to 2024, except where local formulae are already 
mirroring 
[...]
creases annually and covers the following activities: 

o Statutory and regulatory duties 

o Education Welfare 

o Asset management 

o Other on-going duties 

Page 22



 

 

 Historic responsibilities – there should be no new commitments or 
increases in expenditure from that agreed prior to 2013-14, and DFE 
expect that these costs will unwind over time and the funding for these 
commitments will continue to reduce by 20% on 2023-24 allocations. This 
element of the funding covers the following activities: 

o Termination of employment costs 

o Contribution to combined budgets 

 

6.3 The table below identifies the change to CSSB funding from 2024-25 analysed 
across the on-going and historic elements. 
 
 

  
On-going 

responsibilities 
Historic 

Commitments 
Total 

2023-24 Final Allocation £1,674,558 £383,223 £2,057,781 

2024-25 Indicative Allocation £1,731,871 £306,578 £2,038,449 

Increase/(Reduction) £57,313   (76,645)   (19,332) 

Increase/(Reduction) 3.42% (20.00%) (0.94%) 

 
 

6.4 The impact of the reduced funding on the services delivered by the historic 
element of the funding and mitigating actions will be considered as part of the 
2024-25 budget setting process. 
 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 That Schools Forum note the report. 
 
7.2 That Schools Forum note the plans for the consultation process with schools and 

that the outcome will be reported to the November meeting (paragraphs 3.4 and 
3.5). 
 

7.3 That Schools Forum support the disapplication requests to be submitted to the 
DFE (paragraphs 4.6 to 4.8)  

   
 
Simone White 
Director of Children, Families and Education 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 26th September 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
2023-24 FALLING ROLLS AND GROWTH FUND 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose the option for the falling rolls and growth 

fund in 2023-24.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Following consideration by Schools Forum meetings in October 2022, the criteria 
for distributing the falling rolls and growth fund for 2022-23 was agreed as: 

 

 the growth and falling rolls fund would be one fund, and 

 allocation of the fund will be based on 3-year pupil number changes (not 
percentage growth or fall), and 

 where the cumulative % change is 10% or more 

 
2.2 The value of the falling rolls and growth fund for 2023-24 is reported at the June 

2023 meeting as £19k. The value of the fund is currently determined by the 
‘headroom’ in the Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Gant (DSG) 
after the funding formula has been applied. Following consultation with schools in 
October 2022, it was agreed that the 2023-24 funding formula would include a 
+0.5% minimum funding guarantee (MFG) to secure the widest possible 
distribution of the allocation directly to schools.  
 

2.3 As reported at the January 2023 meeting, due to a change in the pupil 
characteristics between October 21 and October 22 censuses, the “headroom” in 
the schools block allocation for 2023-24 is significantly lower than previous years 

(£153k in 2021-22 and £131k in 2022-23). The growth funding within the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023-24 has been utilised to allocate individual 
schools funding applying the National Funding Formula (NFF) 
 

 
3.0 2023-24 FUND PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 It is proposed that the 2023-24 Falling Rolls and Growth fund to be carried 

forward to 2024-25 as the value is deemed to be too low to distribute to multiple 
schools as useful individual allocations that support their effective use. 

 
 

3.2 The Schools Operational Guide: 2023 to 24 states that it is allowed the growth 
funding to be carried forward to the following funding period, and local authorities 
can choose to use it specifically for growth. The same applies to the falling roll 
funding.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4.0 FUTURE FOCUS 
 

4.1 Department for Education (DfE) has published Growth and falling rolls fund 
guidance:2024 to 2025 in July 23. 
 

4.2 The guidance states that the growth fund can only be used to: 
 

 support growth in pre-16 pupil numbers to meet basic need. 

 support additional classes needed to meet the infant class size regulation. 

 meet the revenue cost of new schools. 
 
From 2024 to 2025 local authorities will need to provide growth funding where a 
school or academy has agreed with the local authority to provide an extra class to 
meet basic need in the area (either as a bulge class or as an ongoing 
commitment).  
 

4.3 The growth fund must not be used to support: 

 schools in financial difficulty 

 general growth due to popularity. 
 

4.4 The falling rolls funding should be distributed where school capacity data 2022 
(SCAP) shows that school places will be required in the subsequent three to five 
year and the requirement that schools must be Ofsted rated ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’ to be eligible for falling rolls funding will no longer apply from the 
2024 to 2025 financial year. 
 

4.5 The criteria for both fund should contain clear objective trigger points for 
qualification and a clear formula for calculating allocations with these criteria 
applying to all schools on the same basis. 
 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1 That Schools Forum agree the 2023-24 Falling Rolls and Growth Fund to be 

carried forward to 2024-25. 
 

5.2 That the Forum notes the future focus set out in section 4.0. 
 
 
Simone White 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



   

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 26th September 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2023-24 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the anticipated variations 

for the current year 2023-24 schools budget. 
 
2.0 2023-24 SCHOOLS BUDGET  
 
2.1 Overall the schools budget is forec
[...]
alue Programme (DBV) in February 

2022. The programme is designed to provide dedicated support and funding to 
help 55 local authorities with substantial deficit issues in their high needs block of 
the DSG with the aim to support local authorities and their partners to improve 
delivery of SEND services for children and young people whilst working towards 
financial sustainability. 

 
5.2 The programme is split into two phases, diagnostic and implementation. The 

council is currently taking part in the diagnostic phase working with Newton 
Europe and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
5.3 The diagnostic phase ends in December 2023 when the Council will have the 

opportunity to bid for £1million of additional grant funding. The findings and 
outputs from the phase will form the basis of the grant funding application to the 
DFE. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Forum notes the report and the forecast financial position of the Schools 

Budget for 2023-24. 
 
 
 
Simone White 
            
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 

 

 
 

Page 30



   

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   26th September 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
Forum Membership Review 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report describes the current representation of the Forum and membership 

changes. 
 

 
1.2 Current Representation 
 

The table below details the current makeup of the Wirral Schools’ Forum 
representation and when the terms of office are due to expire.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
1.4 There are currently 2 vacancies:  
 

 1 x vacancy for 16-19 representative 

 1 x vacancy for Primary Governor 
 

These vacancies will be followed up and expression of interest will be sent out 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



1.5 New Members  
There has been four new membe
[...]
        

             

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 13



 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2023
	Minutes

	5 Early Years Working Group Update
	6 School Balances Clawback Mechanism Consultation
	7 2023-24 National Funding Formula for Schools
	8 Growth & Falling Rolls Fund
	9 Budget Monitoring 2023-2024
	12 Wirral Schools Forum Membership
	13 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

 
 

 
 

26 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from: 
 

 Shaun Allen – Primary Governor. 

 Geraldine Fraser – Academy rep. 

 Mark Bellamy – Academy Rep. 

 Nicky Prance – PVI Early Years Providers. 

 Simon Davies - PVI Early Years Providers. 

 Chris Mervyn - Primary Headteacher. 

 Simon Goodwin - Secondary Headteacher. 
 

27 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
Nominations for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Schools Forum for the 
academic year 2023-24 were invited.  
 
Moved by Moira Loftus, seconded by Sue Ralph, Adrian Whiteley was nominated for 
the position of Chair. As no further nominations were received, Adrian Whiteley was 
elected Chair unopposed.  



 
Moved by Adrian Whiteley, seconded by John McDonald, Moira Loftus was 
nominated for the position of Vice Chair. As no further nominations were received, 
Moira Loftus was elected Vice Chair unopposed. 
 
Resolved – That  
 
Adrian Whiteley be appointed Chair of the Wirral Schools Forum for the 
academic year 2023-24. 
 
Moira Loftus be appointed Vice-Chair of the Wirral Schools Forum for the 
academic year 2023-24. 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2023  
 
It was noted that Cllr Sue Powell-Wilde was attendance at the meeting of meeting of 
the Schools Forum on 13 June 2023. With that amendment, it was: 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be approved as an accurate record. 
 

29 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters were raised. 
 

30 EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Sarah Harper, Early Years Operations Manager, presented a report providing an 
update on the Early Year Working Group. Outcomes of the recent Early Years 
Working Group meeting on 14 September 2023 were highlighted, including a request 
from the National Day Nursery Association rep to the Local Authority to review the 
discretionary business rate relief policy. An update on the take up of early years free 
funding entitlements was also set out, which remained slightly below pre-pandemic 
levels but were steadily improving. It was noted that a project group had been 
established to implement the government’s expansion to early years entitlement 
funding. The Forum were also provided statistics relating to childcare sufficiency 
across the borough, notified of changes to the Special Educational Needs Inclusion 
Fund (SENIF), and provided figures relating to the Quality Training and Practice 
Improvement of Early years Providers, 97.16% of which were judged to be good or 
above. 
 
Members of the Forum discussed the expansion of Early years entitlement funding 
and how increased capacity would be needed to meet the extended provision. The 
Assistant Director for Education clarified that work was being undertaken to assess 
the extra capacity needed to meet the changes through the project group and this 
would be reported at a future meeting of the Forum.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

31 SCHOOL BALANCES CLAWBACK MECHANISM CONSULTATION  
 
James Backhouse, Assistant Director for Education, presented a report which 
recommended that the Schools Forum conducted a consultation in relation to the 



clawback mechanism for Wirral Maintained Schools. It was outlined that schools 
balances position for Wirral maintained schools was historically high in comparison to 
pre-covid levels and that some schools on Wirral had significantly high revenue 
budgets. It was noted that many local authorities had a clawback mechanism in place 
to address excessive balances where they occurred, and that Department for 
Education (DFE) guidelines stated that it was good practice for primary schools to 
have a balance of 8%, and Secondary Schools 5%. The Assistant Director outlined 
that a consultation would run from Thursday 28th September until Thursday 9th 
November, and an overview of the questions to be asked were set out. It was noted 
that a full report would be brought to the November meeting of the Forum containing 
outcomes of the consultation, pending approval. 
 
In the discussion, Members discussed potential reasons behind schools holding high 
revenue reserves and the work the Local authority was doing to gather information in 
these instances. In addition, Forum Members sought clarity on how any clawback 
mechanism would operate in practice. Members also queried the implications of 
Schools transferring to academies and the transfer of balances in such instances. 
The Assistant Director of Education set out a briefing note explaining the transfer of 
balances from maintained schools moving to academies would be shared. 
 
Resolved (6:0) – That  
 

1. The Report be noted; and 
 

2. The Consultation process as outlined in the report be agreed. 
 

32 2023-24 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA FOR SCHOOLS  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, presented a report which updated 
the Forum on the funding announcements for 2024-25 and the consultation process 
for mainstream Primary and Secondary schools. The report set out the provisional 
gross National Funding Formula (NFF) allocations for Wirral. Changes to the 
provisional allocations for the Schools Block, High Needs Block and Central Services 
Block were highlighted. It was noted that that the 2023-24 Mainstream Schools 
Additional grant (MSAG) was to be rolled into the schools NFF for 2024-25. In 
relation to the High Needs Block, it was noted that provisional funding identified an 
increase in gross  
funding of £2.56m(4.23%) which was a lower percentage uplift compared with the 
previous years.  
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. The report be noted 
 

2. The Schools Forum support the disapplication requests to be 
submitted to the Department for Education for: 
 
a. Birkenhead High School Academy (12:0:1 Abstention) 
b. Church Road (13:0) 

 
 



33 GROWTH & FALLING ROLLS FUND  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, presented a report outlining options 
for the Falling Rolls and Growth Fund for 2023-24. The report recommend that the 
2023-24 Falling Rolls and Growth Fund was carried forward to 2024-25 as the value 
was deemed too low to distribute to multiple schools as useful individual allocations. 
It was noted that this was permitted under the DfE Schools Forum Operational 
Guide.  
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. 2023-24 Falling Rolls and Growth Fund to be carried forward to 
2024-25. (13:0). 

 

2. The Future Focus as set out in section 4.0 of the report be noted. 
 

34 BUDGET MONITORING 2023-2024  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, presented a report which provided 
an overview of school budget variations for the current year 2023-24 schools budget. 
It was reported that overall the schools budget was forecast to overspend by £4.98m, 
which was attributed to pressure in the High Needs block. It was noted that the 
pressures within the High Needs Block reflected the national picture, and that the 
Local Authority was participating in the Department For Education Delivering Better 
Value programme.  
 
Resolved – That the financial position of the Schools Budget for 2023-24 be 
noted. 
 

35 BUDGET MONITORING PACKAGE FOR SCHOOLS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Sue Ashley, Traded Services Manager, provided Forum Members with a verbal 
update on the Budget Monitoring package for schools. It was reported that the Local 
Authority were undertaking an exercise to consider the use of a new IT system in 
relation to School finances. Work was being carried out to identify software that 
would provide a suitable back-office system for the Local Authority, whilst allowing 
schools the ability to run scenarios that could highlight effects on budgets e.g. 
staffing changes.  
 
It was noted that the Traded Services Manager was in contact with the procurement 
department on options. A future report would be provided to Forum on progress 
including costs for maintained schools, but it was affirmed that the Local Authority 
would be looking to absorb the costs of the initial set up of any new IT system. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 

36 DELIVERING BETTER VALUE - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
James Backhouse, Assistant Director for Education, provided Forum Members with a 
verbal update on the Local Authorities participation in the Department for Education 
(DfE) Delivering Better Value in SEND programme. It was reported that the 
programme aimed to support local authorities improve delivery of SEND services for 



children and young people whilst working towards financial sustainability. The Local 
Authority began participation of Phase 1 of the programme in June 2023 with the 
goal of addressing the challenges found within the High Needs Block deficit. Phase 
1, was a diagnostic stage delivered with Newton Europe and CIPFA, involving an 
evidence based and data-driven deep-dive to understand the reasons behind the 
challenges in the High Needs Block and to identify steps going forward. Next stages 
of the programme included implementation of outcomes of the diagnostic stage. It 
was noted that the programme would ultimately culminate in a Business application 
to the DfE to release grant funding, alongside the development of a deficit 
management plan with the DfE. 
 
Resolved - That the update be noted. 
 

37 WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Anju Varughese, Finance Business Partner provided an update on the membership 
of the Schools Forum. An overview of the current membership by group was outlined. 
It was noted that 3 vacancies remained for a Primary Governor, 16-19 representative 
and Academy representative.  
 
Since the last update, The Forum had gained 5 New Members: Kate Ball 
(Headteacher representative), Luci Jones (Academy representative), Carys Wynn-
Green (Academy representative), Michael Farrelly (Teacher representative), Holly 
Barker (Special Headteacher). 
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. The report be noted; and 
 

2. The membership split between primary, secondary and academy 
group be monitored closely as schools continue to convert to 
academy. 

 
 

38 WORKPLAN  
 
Anju Varughese, Finance business partner, presented the Schools Forum Workplan 
for members consideration. 
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 

39 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Forum reaffirmed its preference to continue meeting Face to Face and requested that 
the Clerk would make arrangements for this going forward. 
 
 


